CITY OF JASONVILLE
COMMON COUNCIL
FEBRUARY 10,2025

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Siepman with all council members present. A motion was made to
accept the minutes as read by Peggy Sluder with a second by Kathy May, all in favor.

Clerk Treasurer Landry presented Graves Construction pay application 13 Division B in the amount of
$139,921.85, a motion to pay the claim was made by Peggy Sluder with a second by Kathy May, all in favor.
Graves Construction pay application 13 Division A in the amount of $114,534.17 was presented for payment. A
motion was made by Peggy Sluder to pay the claim with a second by Kathy May, all in favor. A claim from
HWC for the Shakamak Sewer Project in the amount of $14,472.50 was presented for payment, A motion was
made by Peggy Sluder to pay the claim with a second by Kelly Portteus, all in favor. A claim in the amount of
$4759.50 for HWC for the WTP was presented for payment, a motion to pay the claim was made by Peggy
Sluder with a second by Kelly Portteus all in favor.

Our Paving Engineer, Chriss Jobe made the recommendation to give E&B the 2025 paving grant in the amount
of $206,400. A motion to award the paving grant bid to E&B was made by Peggy Sluder with a second by
Kathy May, all in favor.

Brad Duncan made the motion to approve the claims with a second by Kathy May, all in favor.

Mayor Siepman explained that the fund raiser for the Hanna Field Project will start start Monday, February
17,2025. There is a designated website with a link to make donations. The City is trying to raise $10,000 and
the State Organization will match the donations. Mayor Siepman met with the Wright Township Board of
Trustees, and they pledged $30 000 to the Hanna Field Project. Mayor Siepman also gave an update on the
City Park Community Building, electricity will be installed this week, the hvac will be installed this week and gas
and water have already been installed. We are making progress.

The Shakamak School Systems IT person has agreed to come on board as our IT person. We will pay this
person $10,000 per year. A motion was made to pay this person the $10,000 per year by Peggy Sluder with a
second by Kathy May, all in favor.

Police report was given with 177 incidents, some being, 7 property damage accidents, 2 personal injury
accidents, assisted other departments 10 times, 1 burglary and issued 6 tickets.

Fire Department reported 16 runs one being fire.

Street Department reported working on the City Park Building, serviced equipment, repaired steering on the
backhoe, replaced a tire on the dump truck and replace damaged street signs.

Jon Qeary from HWC presented change orders to the Shakamak Wastewater Project in the amount of
$3,239.83, the change order is on Division A. Another change order was presented for Division B for the
removal of the tarps on the sewer lagoon and disposal of the tarps. Removal of tarps will cost $44,720 and the
disposal of the tarps will cost $33,470.00. A motion was made by Peggy Sluder and seconded by Kent May to
approve both change orders for Division B, all in favor. Peggy Sluder made the motion to give Mayor Siepman
the authority to sign the change orders with a second by Brad Duncan, all in favor.

Meeting Adjourned.



